
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 
10.00 am in Civic Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

ILKLEY 
INDEPENDENT 

Slater 
Dodds 

Hawkesworth 

 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)      Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or well-
being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or vote; 
and leave the meeting unless you have 

 



 

 

a dispensation. 
  
(2)      Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you 
wish to appeal.   
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE SHADES, 9 

BARRY STREET, BRADFORD BD1 2AL. 
 
  
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will present a 
report (Document “W”) outlining an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
in respect of Shades, 9 Barry Street, Bradford, BD1 2AL. 
  
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or 

1 - 30 



 

 

businesses, determine the related application. 
  

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
  
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford 
District Licensing Panel to be held on 8 November 2023 

W 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Premises Licence for Shades, 9 Barry Street, Bradford, BD1 2AL 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment indoors and 
the provision of late night refreshment indoors. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Sue Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Melanie McGurk 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail:melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

Ward: City 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment indoors and 
the provision of late night refreshment indoors.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Stand Firm Promotions Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.  
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Shades, 9 Barry Street, Bradford, BD1 2AL. 
 

2.3 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mrs Nikki Faulding. 
 
2.4 Application 
 

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence.  The operating schedule 
describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for: 
 
• Sale of alcohol 
• Provision of regulated entertainment 
• Provision of late night refreshment (from 23.00) 
 
Hours of licensable activities: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 23.00 to 08.00 (LNR 23.00 to 05.00) 

  
2.5 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by: 
 
The premises will operate a zero tolerance to drugs policy and crime notices will 
be displayed.  In additions, warning customers of the possibility of crime which 
may target them.  Eg.  Bags and personal belongings not left unattended.  SIA 
registered door supervisors.  Staff trained to be aware of increase of ‘spiking’ 
injections, detection and prevention of illegal drug use and clear guidelines on 
reporting mechanisms.  An incident book shall be kept and maintained on the 
premises at all times.  The book shall detail in brief, incidents of injury, ejection, 
refusals, drugs misuse, seizure, age challenge.  Such matters shall be timed, 
dated and signed by the author and produced to the police or licensing officers 
upon request. 
 

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 
Fully operational CCTV system at all times.  
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by: 
 
Staff and door supervisors fully trained to ensure the venue does not 
accommodate too many people to help prevent overcrowding.  Emergency 
lighting is in place at the premises.  Adequate First Aid equipment will be kept 
on premises at all times and staff advised of its location.  Notices/signs detailing 
instructions in the event of a fire or other emergency, prominently displayed and 
maintained in a good condition. 
 
An accident book will be available at the premises and staff trained to record 
any incidents. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by; 
 
Signage will be placed by exits reminding patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly 
manner.  Sound system will have a limiter attached.  Doors will be kept closed 
when regulated entertainment is taking place.   
Door supervisors and staff trained to help with ensuring a controlled shut down 
of the premises to maintain good order as patrons leave. 
Door supervisors will regularly monitor the exterior of the premises to ensure 
patrons do not cause a disturbance.  The DPS, staff members and door staff 
shall ensure that no vessels are taken off the premises by customers. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 
Under 18’s will not be allowed on the premises during licensable hours.  The 
premises will utilise a Challenge 25 policy.  This will be displayed at the 
premises.  Staff training will be provided to ensure that the Challenge 25 policy 
is adhered to. 

  
e) General – all four licensing objectives 

 
A DPS will be in attendance, majority of the time when alcohol is being sold or 
when regulated entertainment is being provided.  DPS will be easily contactable 
when not in attendance.  Contact details will be available at the premises.  In 
addition, a director of the company shall look to obtain a personal licence as 
soon as it is practical to do so. 
 
A sufficient number of licensed door supervisors will be utilised to ensure that 
adequate numbers are on duty to ensure that adequate cover is available at any 
time and should any day/time prove to be busier than expected. 
 
The premises have CCTV in place which has been tested and is fully 
operational and ensures that the main points are covered and fully recorded.  
The system will be maintained in good working order and be correctly time and 
date stamped and recordings will be kept for a period of 28 days.  We shall 
further ensure that the DPS or appointed member of staff is present on the 
premises and capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a 
recordable format, at all times if requested by the police or licensing authority. 

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel 
All staff shall be trained in appropriate circumstances ways to refuse custom for 
example those appearing to be already drunk or underage. 

  
2.6 Relevant Representations Received 
 
 Responsible Authorities 
 

A representation has been received from the Environmental Health Officer who 
understands that there are occupied dwellings at 20-22 Barry Street, directly 
opposite the application premises. 
 
This being the case, Environmental Health will not support this application unless it 
is supported by a report made by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant. The report 
should address the likely impact of the amplified music upon the occupiers of 
nearby dwellings.  
 
As a general principle, Environmental Health seeks that amplified music and noise 
from customer activity (talking, shouting and applauding) emanating from 
entertainment premises (including external areas such as balconies, gardens and 
smoking areas) should not be audible within any noise sensitive premises. 
 
The representation is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
Individual, Body or Business 
 
A representation has been received from the owner of nearby residential 
apartments, which raises the concerns of tenants regarding late night noise and 
anti-social behaviour.  Concerns are also raised regarding criminal offences and the 
blocking of traffic on Barry Street. 
 
The representation is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 
 
Statement of Policy Issues 

 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.     
 
5. RISK MANAGEMEN
[...]
pecified in the operating schedule submitted. 

 
(b) Grant a premises licence subject to such additional conditions relating to 

achievement of the licensing objectives as members think fit; or 
 

(c) Refuse the application for a premises licence.  
 
9.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 

with regard to the certificate or to any conditions or restrictions attached by 
Members they may appeal to the Magistrates Court. 

 

Page 6



Report to the Licensing Panel 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Application form received 21 August 2023. In the interests of economy this 
document has been sent to Members of the Panel only.  A public inspection  
copy is available in Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford).  

2. Representation from Environmental Health.  
3. Representation from Individual, Body or Business. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Application form, plan etc. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



We ...STAND FIRM PROMOTIONS LTD. 
applicant) 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing 

this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers are inside the 
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the 

completed form for your records. 

Licensing Team, Shearbridge Depot Shearbridge Road Bradford BD7 1PU 

Part 1- Premises Details 

9 BARRY STREET 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing 

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Post town BRAD
[...]
 to be already drunk or underage. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

The premises will operate a zero tolerance to drugs policy and crime notices will be displayed. In 
addition, warning customers of the possibility of crime which may target them. EG Bag's and personal 
belongings not left unattended. SIA registered door supervisors. Staff trained to be aware of increase of 
'spiking injections, detection and prevention of illegal drug use and clear guidelines on reporting 
mechanisms. An incident book shall be kept and maintained on the premises at all times. The book shallI 
detail in brief, incidents of injury, ejection, refusals, drugs misuse, seizure, age challenge. Such matters 
shall be timed, dated and signed by the author and produced the Police or Licensing Officers upon 

Fully operational CCTV system at all times. 

c) Public safety 

Staff and door supervisors fully trained to ensure the venue does not accommodate too many people to 
help prevent overcrowding. Emergency lighting is in place at the premises. Adequate First Aid 
equipment will be kept on premises at all times and staff advised of its location. Notices/Signs detailing 
instructions in the event of a fire or other emergency, prominently displayed and maintained in a good 
condition. 

An accident book will be available at the premises and staff trained to record any incidents. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Signage will be placed by exits reminding patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly manner. Sound system 
will have a limiter attached. Doors will be kept closed when regulated entertainment taking place. 

Door supervisors and staff trained to help with ensuring a controlled shut down of the premises to 
maintain good order as patrons leave. 
Door supervisors will regularly monitor the exterior of the premises to ensure patrons do not cause a 
disturbance. The DPS, staff members and door staff shall ensure that no vessels are taken off the 
premises by customers. 

a) T
[...]
on unless it is 
supported by a report made by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant. The report should 
address the likely impact of the amplified music upon the occupiers of nearby dwellings.  
 
As a general principle, Environmental Health seeks that amplified music and noise from 
customer activity (talking, shouting and applauding) emanating from entertainment 
premises (including external areas such as balconies, gardens and smoking areas) should 
not be audible within any noise sensitive premises.  
 
Where the report predicts that noise associated with the proposed event will be audible, 
noise control recommendations must be made and put in place. The noise controls should 
be designed so to ensure that music and associated noise is controlled, so as to be 
inaudible inside any residential premises within the vicinity. 
 

1. Inaudibility is defined by the Institute of Acoustics’ Good Practice Guide on the 
Control of Noise from Pubs and Clubs 2003. The following criteria should be met: 
 

2. Entertainment Noise Level, LAeq (1 minute) should not exceed Representative  
Background Noise Level, LA90; 
 

 
3. Entertainment Noise Level, L10 (5 minutes) should not exceed the Representative 

Background Noise Level, L90, in any 1/3 octave band from 40Hz to 160Hz. 
 
or: 
 

Page 25

mcgurkm_1
Typewriter
Appendix 2



The use of Noise Rating (NR) curves, as discussed in the DEFRA document, ‘Noise  
from Pubs and Clubs, Phase I’ (2005), is an alternate way of establishing acceptable  
levels in noise sensitive premises where low frequency noise may be an issue: 
 

1. NR 20 in bedrooms (23:00 to 07:00 hours). 
 

2. NR 25 in all habitable rooms (07:00 to 23:00 hours). 
 

3. Noise rating curves should be measured as a 15 minute linear Leq at the  
octave band centre frequencies 31.5 to 8 KHz. 

 
All noise levels shall be taken with windows open or closed (whichever makes the  
music seem louder), or with alternatively provided acoustic ventilation over and  
above “background” ventilation. 
 
 
  

Page 26



Page 27

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Shades

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000813459

Date Printed - 14 September 2023

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE SHADES, 9 BARRY STREET, BRADFORD BD1 2AL.
	Shades - App 1a
	Shades - App 1b
	Shades - App 2
	Shades - App 3
	Shades plan



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 in Ernest 
Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR ILKLEY 

INDEPENDENT 
Slater 
Dodds 
  

Hawkesworth 
  

 
Hearings 
 
SHADES, 9 BARRY STREET, BRADFORD, BD1 2AL 
APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 



 
2 

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE 
SHADES, 9 BARRY STREET, BRADFORD, BD1 2AL 
 

Commenced: 10:00 
Adjourned: 11:20 
Reconvened: 11:40 
Concluded: 11:45 

 
Present 
 
Members of the Panel 
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors Slater, Dodds & Hawkesworth  
 
Parties to the Hearing 
Mr M Mansha – applicant’s representative 
 
Representations 
Mr B Fairclough – Environmental Health 
Mr I Hussain accompanied by Cllr A Ahmed 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  

3.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE SHADES, 9 BARRY 
STREET, BRADFORD BD1 2AL. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report (Document “W”) that outlined an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises, the provision of regulated entertainment indoors 
and the provision of late-night refreshment indoors, in respect of Shades, 9 Barry 
Street, Bradford, BD1 2AL. 
  
The Licensing Officer summarised the report highlighting the proposed operating 
schedule, the relevant representations that had been received, which had raised 
concerns surrounding noise nuisance from the premises, as well as drawing 
attention to the steps proposed by the applicant to address the licensing 
objectives. The documents that had been received from the applicant were also 
referenced and the Licensing Officer informed the Panel that these had been 
circulated to all parties on the 3rd of November.  
  
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting and highlighted that no 
representation had been received from West Yorkshire Police or the Fire Service. 
The Panel were also told that the representation related to issues with a previous 



 
3 

business that had operated from the premises. Reference was also made to the 
representation that had been received from Environmental Health and it was 
stated that an acoustic report had been commissioned and this concluded that if 
the attenuation proposals detailed in the report were in place entertainment noise 
from the premises would comply with the requirements of Bradford Environmental 
Health Department. The applicant’s representative also stated that Glennys, a 
premises next door, held a valid premises licence with late night operating hours 
therefore Shades would not be the only premises in the vicinity. 
  
The Panel were informed by the applicant’s representative that the majority of 
trading would take place at weekends and bank holidays. It was added that the 
owners of the building had only had interest from the licensed industry so without 
a licence the property would sit vacant.  
  
Members asked about other premises in the nearby vicinity and the Licensing 
Officer explained that Glennys which was next door opened until 6am. The 1 in 12 
Club that was on Albion Street remained open until 1am.  
  
A Member asked how many extra jobs would be created from the opening of the 
premises and was informed that there would be approximately 1 full-time job and 
6 part-time jobs, excluding security staff who would be sub-contracted.   
  
A Member noted that Stand Firm Promotions Ltd was set up in July 2023 and the 
applicant’s representative confirmed this and added that the building was owned 
by Tenkiachi Ltd. 
  
A Member asked if the premises was currently trading and was told that it had 
previously traded on TEN’s but nothing outside of this. In response it was asked 
whether any complaints had been received whilst the premises was trading under 
a TEN and the applicant’s representative stated that he was not aware of any 
complaints. 
  
The Chair then invited the Environmental Health Officer to address the meeting 
and outline his representation. The Environmental Health Officer stated that he 
had two main concerns which related to the close proximity of the premises to 
residential property alongside the proposed late opening hours. The Panel were 
told that Environmental Health had asked for a noise report in the memorandum 
shown in Appendix 2 and that the report should address the likely impact on 
residents of nearby dwellings. Although the Environmental Health Officer 
acknowledged the noise report that had been commissioned it was noted that the 
noise levels measured were only between 12:15 and 13:15 and concerns were 
expressed that this would not be representative of the proposed opening hours of 
the premises. 
  
A Member asked the Environmental Health Officer how a noise assessment could 
be carried out to address likely impact at night if the premises was not operating 
and was informed that it was standard in the acoustic industry to predict noise 
levels.  
  
Cllr Aneela Ahmed alongside Mr Hussain, who owned 20-22 Barry Street which 
contained a number of flats opposite the premises, addressed the meeting and 
set out concerns linked to the late opening hours, the close proximity of the 



 
4 

premises to residential property as well as the potential for late-night noise and 
anti-social behaviour which would impact local residents, many of whom were 
young families and vulnerable individuals. The Panel were told that Barry Street 
was already busy with lots of traffic and that another premises with the proposed 
late hours would only increase late-night traffic in the area. It was added that the 1 
in 12 Club was well managed, had a positive relationship with nearby residents 
and only remained open until 1am.  
  
A Member acknowledged the comments about the 1 in 12 Club and asked what 
closing time Cllr Ahmed would see as appropriate given that the premises would 
be located in the city centre. The Panel were told that 1am seemed a sensible 
closing time, and that there had been issues with Glennys which had similar 
opening hours to the proposed hours in the Shades application. 
  
The Chair of the Panel invited all parties to make a closing statement. 
Environmental Health echoed the points raised regarding the acoustic report and 
that for it to be meaningful it should be conducted at night to represent the 
proposed operating hours.  
  
Cllr Ahmed and Mr Hussain reiterated the concerns that had been raised about 
noise nuisance and the impact it may have on nearby residents.  
  
The applicant’s representative stated that a different Environmental Health Officer 
had responded to the acoustic report and said that sound insulation alongside the 
attenuation measures proposed within the report would meet the requirements. 
He added that it was also agreed that traffic noise was constant, so it was 
appropriate to measure background noise during the day.  
  
Regarding the 1 in 12 Club the applicant’s representative stated the targeted 
demographics of the two clubs were completely different, with the 1 in 12 Club 
being a social club whereas Shades would target a younger clientele and 
business would mainly take place on weekends and bank holidays. The 
applicant’s representative told the Panel that hours similar to Glenny’s could be 
appropriate given that the premises were next door and targeted similar 
demographics. The Panel were told that the premises had a courtyard behind the 
premises for bin storage and that people would be encouraged to leave the 
premises quietly. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the 
hearing; valid written representations received during the statutory period, 
the published statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; 
the panel grants the application with the following hours (Thursday to 
Sunday and Bank Holidays 2300hrs to 0600hrs) and subject to the following 
additional conditions: 
  
1.             That the licensee shall ensure that the front external areas are kept 

clear of litter and refuse.  
  

2.             That the attenuation measures cited in the acoustics report shall be 



 
5 

implemented.  
  
Reason – it is considered that the above conditions are necessary to 
minimise noise disturbance to nearby residents – Prevention of Public 
Nuisance Objective. 
  
To be actioned by: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford District Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


